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NOTES FROM THE RANGE 
Howdy all. Well we got 

through the Annual again and 
it was a good time as always. 
Three days of shootin', eatin' 
and more shootin'. The 
weather was good and the 
company was even better. We 
started out Friday morning 

with 4 main match stages that we got through in 
good order. After a nice lunch break we moved into 
side matches and had some more fun. Lots of lead 
down range on Friday topped off with a fine pot luck 
dinner. Thank you John Henry for cooking the ribs 
& brats for the pot luck. And thank you to everyone 
that brought a side dish. It was a great night. 

After a good night’s sleep (unlike last year), 
we started Saturday with a bang and a clang. 
Another 4 main match stages in the morning, 
followed by long range side matches in the 
afternoon. After a lot of shootin', we had a very good 
banquet, again cooked by our own John T. Henry, 
with a lot of help from Mrs. John Henry and 
Haywire Snuffy. The ladies sure know how to 
spruce up our humble abode. And again thanks to 
everyone that brought in a side dish. We were 
certainly well fed over the weekend. Following the 
Banquet we went back to the range and started on 
the night shoot. That is always fun and Saturday 
night was no exception. Lots of black powder flame 
in the moon light and tough to see targets but lots 
of fun! 

Sunday started out hot and humid on the 
range and we started puttin' lead down range 
quickly. We started off with the Man on Man final. 
Iron Horse Babe was finally unseated as champion 
of that event but the trophy still went back to 
Texas with Starman. Congratulations. We then 
moved on to the Top Gun Stage. As the top shooter's 
from each category shot for the title it became 
apparent that a clean stage would be needed to win. 
And that stage was shot by Starman. 
Congratulations again. We then had a team shoot on 
the Top Gun stage that provided some good 

entertainment. We finished the weekend by 
handing out awards and door prizes and of course 
eating the last of the brisket from Saturday night. 

I want to thank everyone that helped put on 
the Annual, all of you that helped set up and tear 
down stages. Everyone that made certificates, 
ordered trophies, took money and all the many 
things that go into making an Annual run. And I 
want to thank everyone that came to shoot. You 
are the people that make it all worthwhile. Some of 
you came a long way to enjoy our club. J.W. Bones 
& Lucious Loralie was here from Carlsbad, New 
Mexico. It was a pleasure to meet you and we hope 
to see you again next year. Starman & Iron Horse 
Babe, from Texas; as always you are a pleasure to 
shoot with. And all our regular shooters thank you 
so very much. 

And one last thing before I wrap up. I have 
decided to step down as match director effective 
after the Annual. I have enjoyed being match 
director these last few years but it is time for me 

to move on. Taking over for the duration of my 
term will be Clinch Cutter. I want everyone to 
support him and give him as much help as you 
have to me while I was in charge. I believe he will 
be an asset to this club and will move us forward 
and help bring new shooters in and make the 
shoots more fun. And in that vein he has asked if 
members can bring some sections of hose 18-24 
inches long in to use for targets. I am going to 
leave you thinking that over. What he has in mind 
does sound fun. 

 
So until we meet on the range again; Keep your 
powder dry. 

Midnite Slim 

 

Oct 6 Monthly Shaketails Shoot – Frontier Sportsman’s Club.  Setup 8:00 AM, Registration 8:30 AM and 
 Safety Meeting at 9:00AM 

UPCOMING SHOOT 
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 TG’s Corner 

I was a bit worried about the monsoon weather pattern that set in before the 
shoot but conditions turned favorable for us and what a great weekend it 
turned out to be!  This was our second Shaketail annual at FSC and second 
night shoot.  Not only did the weather treat us better this year but overall it 
felt like things ran well as lessons learned from last year were applied.  Next 
year should be even better. Thanks go to Midnite Slim for a great shoot! 

I mentioned last year that I learned that peep sights do not work at night.  I 
decided to install a folding leaf sight for the night shoot this year. What I 
learned this year is that my eyes just can’t see metallic rifle sights at night 
– no matter what they are.  Mayhem Matt had no problem hitting the targets 
with the same gun so I can’t blame the gun. I have to hope that if I ever need 
to defend myself with a rifle in the dark it had better have a laser or red dot 
sight or I am in trouble.               

Midnite Slim mentioned that he is stepping down as match director.  Please 
join me in saying thanks for all the hard work he has put into this club.  
Midnite Slim has helped to see us through some challenging times.  I look 
forward to working with Clinch Cutter as we continue to strive to make the 
club better. 

Shaketails members don’t forget it is renewal time.  Also it is election time 
again.  This year the positions being elected are President, Secretary, Member-
At-Large and Territorial Governor.  There is also a proposed bylaws change. 
Ballots have been sent.  Dirty Polecat has gotten a few back already.  Please 
send to the address printed on the ballot.   

Finally, I want remind everyone that there is no shoot in September.  Our next 
show will be October 6th. Hope to see you there. 

Shootin Hoosier 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

    



 

  Main Match Results   
 

(Classes were combined) 
 

49er (49) 
Shootin Hoosier  
Bobwire Rich 

 
  

Duelist (D)
John T. Henry 
Midnite Slim 

Lady (L) 
Iron Horse Babe  
Haywire Snuffy 

 
  

Senior (S)
Star Man 
Plum Bob 

 

Wrangler (W) 
Clinch Cutter 
Mayhem Matt 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
                                                              

 

 



 

 

  Side Matches and Other Awards   
 

 
Top Gun 
Starman 

 

Man on Man 
Starman 

 
Long Range Pistol 
Iron Horse Babe 
Shootin Hoosier 

 

Long Range Saddle Gun 
Dirty Polecat  

Shootin Hoosier 
 

Long Range Big Bore Lever
Plum Bob 

John T. Henry  
 

Long Range Single Shot 
John T. Henry  

Plum Bob 
 

Cannonball 
Clinch Cutter 

Bobwire Rich 

Night Shoot 
Clinch Cutter 

Bobwire Rich 
 

Derringer 
Starman 

Shootin Hoosier 
 

Pocket Pistol 
Johnny Ringo 

Iron Horse Babe 
 

1st Place Team Shoot 
Bobwire Rich, Clinch Cutter, 

Shootin Hoosier 
 

2nd Place Team Shoot 
Dirty Polecat, J.W. Bones, 

John T. Henry  
 

Poker Shoot 
Iron Horse Babe 
Clinch Cutter 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 



DATE AUG 16-18, 2013 Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Stage 4

Match 
Final SASS # Alias Name Class

Class 
Final

Total Raw  
Time

Total    
Time 

Total  
Miss

Total  
Proc

Total 
Bon

Raw    
Time M P

Adj    
Time

Raw    
Time M P

Adj    
Time

Raw    
Time M P

Adj    
Time

Raw    
Time M P B

Adj    
Time

1 92934 CLINCH CUTTER W 1 339.59 419.59 18 0 2 36.87 1 41.87 38.14 4 58.14 48.60 5 73.60 45.02 4 2 55.02

2 64296 SHOOTIN HOOSIER 49 1 389.17 434.17 10 0 1 43.11 3 58.11 47.34 47.34 47.03 2 57.03 61.71 61.71

3 87712 BOB WIRE RICH 49 2 372.56 467.56 20 1 3 41.55 4 61.55 45.08 2 55.08 49.28 3 64.28 58.65 1 1 58.65

4 71469 STARMAN S 1 393.81 473.81 14 1 0 48.15 48.15 43.18 2 53.18 44.52 44.52 76.33 5 101.33

5 7317 JOHN T. HENRY D 1 428.18 573.18 29 2 4 38.55 3 53.55 52.49 3 67.49 50.29 3 65.29 79.00 3 2 84.00

6 N/A MAYHEM MATT W 2 529.68 574.68 9 0 0 81.58 81.58 60.51 1 65.51 70.21 70.21 74.21 2 84.21

7 71468 IRON HORSE BABE L 1 500.96 580.96 18 0 2 58.52 58.52 67.44 3 82.44 56.70 2 66.70 72.26 3 2 77.26

8 57594 J.W. BONES 49 3 405.46 605.46 40 0 0 33.86 4 53.86 50.13 7 85.13 46.09 5 71.09 67.05 7 102.05

9 64401 MIDNITE SLIM D 2 449.20 634.20 38 0 1 50.73 3 65.73 50.09 5 75.09 54.65 7 89.65 73.08 7 108.08

10 66901 HAYWIRE SNUFFY L 2 601.96 656.96 13 0 2 104.37 2 114.37 80.06 2 90.06 62.91 62.91 74.37 1 79.37

11 97624 PLUM BOB S 2 572.61 677.61 20 1 1 54.61 2 64.61 63.37 1 68.37 66.75 1 71.75 93.51 2 1 98.51

12 57060 DIRTY POLECAT D 3 581.58 696.58 23 1 2 63.94 1 68.94 62.38 62.38 68.93 5 93.93 85.37 7 2 110.37

13 89037 RED HOT S 3 547.95 712.95 35 0 2 59.35 3 74.35 59.48 4 79.48 72.35 5 97.35 79.82 7 114.82

14 81212 JOHNNY RINGO S 4 748.28 868.28 25 0 1 67.27 5 92.27 81.79 4 101.79 92.82 5 117.82 134.71 2 144.71

15 89971 STEEL BELLE L 3 783.93 983.93 38 1 0 87.58 4 107.58 71.72 6 101.72 73.49 7 108.49 102.43 6 1 142.43

16 92935 SONGBIRD ANNIE L 4 1292.56 1487.56 37 1 0 147.33 3 162.33 144.25 6 174.25 198.76 11 253.76 177.34 3 192.34



DATE AUG 16-18, 2013 Stage 5 Stage 6 Stage 7 Stage 8

Match 
Final SASS # Alias Name Class

Class 
Final

Total Raw  
Time

Total    
Time 

Total  
Miss

Total  
Proc

Total 
Bon

Raw    
Time M P

Adj    
Time

Raw    
Time M P

Adj    
Time

Raw    
Time M P

Adj    
Time

Raw    
Time M P B

Adj    
Time

1 92934 CLINCH CUTTER W 1 339.59 419.59 18 0 2 42.40 42.40 37.28 37.28 44.97 44.97 46.31 4 66.31

2 64296 SHOOTIN HOOSIER 49 1 389.17 434.17 10 0 1 42.11 42.11 38.02 1 43.02 44.63 2 54.63 65.22 2 1 70.22

3 87712 BOB WIRE RICH 49 2 372.56 467.56 20 1 3 34.59 5 59.59 39.90 39.90 41.40 5 1 76.40 62.11 2 52.11

4 71469 STARMAN S 1 393.81 473.81 14 1 0 37.32 1 47.32 38.80 38.80 49.13 2 59.13 56.38 5 81.38

5 7317 JOHN T. HENRY D 1 428.18 573.18 29 2 4 55.26 4 1 85.26 41.56 41.56 51.21 7 1 96.21 59.82 6 2 79.82

6 N/A MAYHEM MATT W 2 529.68 574.68 9 0 0 48.40 48.40 50.57 50.57 64.98 5 89.98 79.22 1 84.22

7 71468 IRON HORSE BABE L 1 500.96 580.96 18 0 2 58.64 2 68.64 56.42 2 66.42 60.84 5 85.84 70.14 1 75.14

8 57594 J.W. BONES 49 3 405.46 605.46 40 0 0 45.05 4 65.05 47.12 6 77.12 56.69 5 81.69 59.47 2 69.47

9 64401 MIDNITE SLIM D 2 449.20 634.20 38 0 1 45.89 4 65.89 52.94 5 77.94 57.40 2 67.40 64.42 5 1 84.42

10 66901 HAYWIRE SNUFFY L 2 601.96 656.96 13 0 2 70.75 2 80.75 51.01 2 61.01 75.37 2 85.37 83.12 2 2 83.12

11 97624 PLUM BOB S 2 572.61 677.61 20 1 1 57.40 1 62.40 62.70 4 1 92.70 87.66 3 102.66 86.61 6 116.61

12 57060 DIRTY POLECAT D 3 581.58 696.58 23 1 2 75.26 1 80.26 59.21 2 69.21 68.61 1 1 83.61 97.88 6 127.88

13 89037 RED HOT S 3 547.95 712.95 35 0 2 57.91 3 72.91 58.36 2 68.36 76.65 5 101.65 84.03 6 2 104.03

14 81212 JOHNNY RINGO S 4 748.28 868.28 25 0 1 73.57 1 78.57 79.92 2 89.92 104.13 3 119.13 114.07 3 1 124.07

15 89971 STEEL BELLE L 3 783.93 983.93 38 1 0 129.88 4 149.88 72.00 4 92.00 135.92 4 155.92 110.91 3 125.91

16 92935 SONGBIRD ANNIE L 4 1292.56 1487.56 37 1 0 133.04 3 148.04 120.20 1 1 135.20 205.74 6 235.74 165.90 4 185.90



DATE AUG 16-18, 2013 Night Shoot Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3

Match 
Final SASS # Alias Name

Total Raw  
Time

Total    
Time 

Total  
Miss

Total  
Proc

Raw    
Time M P

Adj    
Time

Raw    
Time M P

Adj    
Time

Raw    
Time M P

Adj    
Time

1 92934 CLINCH CUTTER 131.69 136.69 1 0 38.02 38.02 41.81 1 46.81 51.86 51.86

2 87712 BOB WIRE RICH 158.71 208.71 6 2 54.78 3 69.78 46.90 1 1 61.90 57.03 2 1 77.03

3 71469 STARMAN 170.87 215.87 9 0 53.93 4 73.93 56.76 3 71.76 60.18 2 70.18

4 20688 SILVERTON 198.56 233.56 7 0 80.80 4 100.80 59.91 2 69.91 57.85 1 62.85

5 64401 MIDNITE SLIM 134.31 239.31 17 2 54.83 1 59.83 48.31 6 1 88.31 31.17 10 1 91.17

6 97624 PLUM BOB 217.46 242.46 5 0 72.69 2 82.69 66.62 1 71.62 78.15 2 88.15

7 N/A MAYHEM MATT 198.79 253.79 11 0 65.28 5 90.28 67.08 2 77.08 66.43 4 86.43

8 89037 RED HOT 232.44 297.44 13 0 86.94 8 126.94 76.14 4 96.14 69.36 1 74.36

9 57060 DIRTY POLECAT 260.10 310.10 10 0 92.19 6 122.19 73.54 1 78.54 94.37 3 109.37

10 66901 HAYWIRE SNUFFY 255.32 310.32 11 0 77.91 4 97.91 94.59 2 104.59 82.82 5 107.82

11 64296 SHOOTIN HOOSIER 221.56 321.56 18 1 80.27 10 130.27 73.07 4 93.07 68.22 4 1 98.22

12 71468 IRON HORSE BABE 240.18 335.18 15 2 83.77 6 1 123.77 74.35 3 1 99.35 82.06 6 112.06

13 81212 JOHNNY RINGO 291.03 341.03 10 0 88.41 3 103.41 95.56 1 100.56 107.06 6 137.06

14 57594 J.W. BONES 2100.50 2140.50 8 0 102.50 8 142.50 999.00 999.00 999.00 999.00



DATE AUG 16-18, 2013 Top Gun

Match 
Final SASS # Alias Name Class

Total Raw  
Time

Total    
Time 

Total  
Miss

Total  
Proc

1 71469 STARMAN S 60.20 60.20 0 0

2 92934 CLINCH CUTTER W 62.13 72.13 2 0

3 64296 SHOOTIN HOOSIER 49 73.94 88.94 3 0

4 71468 IRON HORSE BABE L 111.27 121.27 2 0

5 7317 JOHN T. HENRY D 203.92 223.92 4 0



DATE AUG 16-18, 2013 Colorado Cannonball

Match 
Final SASS # Alias Name

Raw    
Time M P

Adj. 
Time

1 92934 CLINCH CUTTER 109.45 1 114.45

2 87712 BOB WIRE RICH 118.04 118.04

3 64296 SHOOTIN HOOSIER 132.71 132.71

4 57594 J.W. BONES 124.54 1 134.54

5 71469 STARMAN 133.95 1 143.95

6 89037 RED HOT 139.02 4 159.02

7 97624 PLUM BOB 157.46 1 162.46

8 71468 IRON HORSE BABE 165.82 2 175.82

9 64401 MIDNITE SLIM 163.32 6 193.32

10 66901 HAYWIRE SNUFFY 190.69 2 200.69

11 81212 JOHNNY RINGO 220.09 1 1 235.09

12 57060 DIRTY POLECAT 232.77 2 242.77

13 7317 JOHN T. HENRY 236.53 1 246.53



DATE AUG 16-18, 2013 Team Shoot

Match 
Final SASS # Alias Name

Total Raw  
Time

Total    
Time 

Total  
Miss

Total  
Proc

1 TEAM #2 56.71 56.71 0 0

87712 BOB WIRE RICH

92934 CLINCH CUTTER

64296 SHOOTIN HOOSIER

2 TEAM #4 72.67 77.67 1 0

57060 DIRTY POLECAT

57594 J.W. BONES

7317 JOHN T. HENRY

3 TEAM #5 76.01 81.01 1 0

81212 JOHNNY RINGO

N/A MAYHEM MATT

64401 MIDNITE SLIM

4 TEAM #1 93.63 98.63 1 0

66901 HAYWIRE SNUFFY

71468 IRON HORSE BABE

89037 RED HOT

5 TEAM #3 85.12 120.12 7 0

97624 PLUM BOB

20688 SILVERTON

71469 STARMAN



DATE AUG 16-18, 2013 Pocket Pistol

Match 
Final SASS # Alias Name Score Time

1 81212 JOHNNY RINGO 44 24.07

2 71468 IRON HORSE BABE 38 14.41

3 71469 STARMAN 36 12.15

4 64401 MIDNITE SLIM 36 18.35

5 7317 JOHN T. HENRY 32 7.99

6 87712 BOB WIRE RICH 30 26.39

7 64296 SHOOTIN HOOSIER 29 23.83

8 92934 CLINCH CUTTER 26 30.71



DATE AUG 16-18, 2013 Derringer

Match 
Final SASS # Alias Name Score Time

1 71469 STARMAN 19 4.97

2 64296 SHOOTIN HOOSIER 17 5.26

3 87712 BOB WIRE RICH 17 7.00

4 7317 JOHN T. HENRY 16 5.78

5 57060 DIRTY POLECAT 16 11.41

6 92934 CLINCH CUTTER 6 2.79



DATE AUG 16-18, 2013 Long Range Pistol

Match 
Final SASS # Alias Name Hits Time

1 71468 IRON HORSE BABE 5 12.41

2 64296 SHOOTIN HOOSIER 3 11.69

3 66901 HAYWIRE SNUFFY 3 13.33

4 87712 BOB WIRE RICH 3 14.13

5 20688 SILVERTON 3 18.70

6 64401 MIDNITE SLIM 2 11.28

7 81212 JOHNNY RINGO 2 24.13

8 N/A MAYHEM MATT 1 15.15

9 57060 DIRTY POLECAT 1 16.73



DATE AUG 16-18, 2013 Long Range Saddle Gun

Match 
Final SASS # Alias Name Hits Time

1 57060 DIRTY POLECAT 4 23.21

2 64296 SHOOTIN HOOSIER 3 13.02

3 66901 HAYWIRE SNUFFY 3 31.45

4 7317 JOHN T. HENRY 2 13.39

5 64401 MIDNITE SLIM 2 13.85

6 71469 STARMAN 2 14.32

7 71468 IRON HORSE BABE 2 26.69

8 20688 SILVERTON 1 11.00

9 N/A MAYHEM MATT 1 18.34

10 97624 PLUM BOB 0 19.95

11 87712 BOB WIRE RICH 0 20.13

12 81212 JOHNNY RINGO 0 32.21



DATE AUG 16-18, 2013 Long Range Big Bore Lever

Match 
Final SASS # Alias Name Hits Score Time

1 97624 PLUM BOB 5 50 49.49

2 7317 JOHN T. HENRY 5 49 26.87

3 81212 JOHNNY RINGO 5 45 45.30

4 N/A MAYHEM MATT 5 40 25.65

5 87712 BOB WIRE RICH 3 27 53.76

6 64296 SHOOTIN HOOSIER 1 8 37.95



DATE AUG 16-18, 2013 Long Range Big Bore Single Shot

Match 
Final SASS # Alias Name Hits Score Time

1 7317 JOHN T. HENRY 5 47 62.33

2 97624 PLUM BOB 5 47 120.80

3 81212 JOHNNY RINGO 5 46 140.50

4 87712 BOB WIRE RICH 5 45 105.54

5 57060 DIRTY POLECAT 5 44 93.72

6 N/A MAYHEM MATT 5 44 112.29

7 64296 SHOOTIN HOOSIER 5 43 92.26

8 71468 IRON HORSE BABE 5 43 102.48

9 71469 STARMAN 3 26 75.39



 

COLORADO SHAKETAILS 
MEMBERSHIP 
APPLICATION  

 
 

Membership gives you the opportunity to run for office, vote for officials and generally 
be a valuable part of the oldest SASS club in the State.  

Family members have one vote per family. Individual members have one vote as well. 

Officers of the SHAKETAILS are President, Vice President, Secretary, At-Large-Board 
Member, Treasurer, Territorial Governor, and Match Director 
 

Member Information 
Name 

SASS Alias SASS Number 

Mailing Address 

City State Zip Code 

Phone Number Fax Number Email 

Family Members  

 

 

 

 

Signature Date 

Paid By Paid Amount Amount Received (office use only) 

 Cash      Check – Check # $ 

 
Types of Memberships * 

Individual Membership: $50  
Annual Individual Membership Renewal: $20  

Family Membership: $75 
Annual Family Membership Renewal: $25 

* Annual renewal is due by the September shoot.  Any membership paid after the May 
shoot of the current year is not subject to the annual September renewal. 
    



 

Match Director: 
Midnite Slim -- midniteslim@yahoo.com 

Assistant Match Director: 
Open  

Board of Directors: 
Match Director: Midnite Slim -- midniteslim@yahoo.com 
President:  Shootin Hoosier -- shaketails@earthlink.net 
Vice President: Drifter Don -- drifterdon@msn.com 
Secretary:  Silverton -- Silverton73@comcast.net 
Treasurer:  Dirty Polecat -- rojo0406@gmail.com 
At Large:   John Henry -- johnthenry@earthlink.net 

Territorial Governor: 
Shootin Hoosier -- shaketails@earthlink.net 

Rattler Tattler Email: 
shaketails@earthlink.net 

Shaketails Web Site and Facebook page: 
http://www.shaketails.net/          
http://www.facebook.com/Shaketails 
 

 

SHAKETAIL XXIII 
In the history books! 

Watch here for Shaketail XXIV plans! 

 

 

SHAKETAIL XXIII SPONSORS 

SPONSORS & DOOR PRIZE CONTRIBUTORS: (let me know if I missed anyone or corrections/changes) 

Aspen Filly's Merchandise:  303-434-1204; 5573 Gray Street,Arvada, CO 80002 

BooneDocks Guns and Smithing: 719-248-8581; tksliders@aol.com;Troy Kerr aka Clinch Cutter 

Nation-Wide Horse Transportation:  719-392-1888; Brenda Steele, aka Steel Belle 

Pueblo West Guns and Ammo:  719-647-9483; 387 Enterprise Dr, Pueblo West, CO 81007 

Pronghorn Country Ace Hardware: 719-775-0580; 287 U.S. 40, Limon, CO 80828 

Individual Donors: John T Henry & Mrs. John Henry, Starman & Iron Horse Babe 

 

 




